

DEPOSITION OF WITNESS

(Chapter XXIII code of Criminal Procedure)

In the Court of XI Additional Special Judge for CBI Cases

(CBI Cases Relating to Banks and Financial Institutions)

Chennai - 600 001.

Calendar Case : C.C. No. 06/2006
Deposition of witness for : PW-23 (LW- 23)
Name : Mr. P.Ashok Kumar
Father's Name : Mr.Ponnuvel
Address for Communication : No.35/5, Janakiraman Colony,
Arumbakkam, Chennai-600 106.
Village :
Taluk :
Calling :
Religion & Caste :
Age : 60 years

Solemnly affirmed in accordance with the provisions of Act X of 1873 on this the 27th day of September, 2022.

Chief Examination :

I retired as Superintending Engineer, Chennai Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board on 30.06.2022. During 2001, I was working as Assistant Engineer, Division-102, Area-7. One Mr.P.Balan, who worked as Field Worker in our department is personally known to me. He voluntarily retired from service on 31.03.2001.

The document now shown to me is **the Attested copy of the VRS Application of P.Balan**. I initiated this application and it was forwarded by Mr.C.Natarajan, Deputy Area Engineer on 22.03.2001 and the said copy of VRS Application is **Ex.P51 (02 sheets)**. Later, he was permitted to retire

voluntarily. I know Mr.V.Manivannan who was working as Deputy Area Engineer. To my knowledge, there was no one named as "S.Manivannan" working in our department as Deputy Area Engineer or Engineer during 2001 and 2002. The V.Manivannan whom I referred earlier was my immediate superior and I am acquainted with his signature. To my knowledge, in Ex.P4 the said Manivannan had not subscribed his signature. The Balan who retired voluntarily had no relationship with our department in whatsoever manner after his retirement. I was examined by CBI.

Cross Examination on behalf of A1, A2 and Others : Nil.